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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

FOR WRITTEN REPLY

QUESTION NO 2196

DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 14 OCTOBER 2016
( NTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO. 30)

2196. Mr D W Macpherson (DA) to ask the Minister of Water and Sanitation:

(a) How many directives did her department issue to municipalities for the discharge of ineffectively treated effluent (i) in the past five financial years and (ii) during the period 1 April 2016 up to the latest specified date for which information is available, (b) what were the (i) names and (ii) locations of each of the specified municipalities, (c} on what date was each of the specified directives issued and (d) what are the relevant details of all follow-up action taken by her department in each case? NW2518E

---00000---
REPLY:
(a)i) The number of directives issued to municipalities for the discharge of ineffectively treated effluent is a total of seventy (70) directives were issued to municipalities across the country to date. A Fifty six (56) of these were issued in the past five years.

TABLE 1 Breakdown per province for the past five (5) years:

Location Non-compliance Letters Pre-directives Directives
Eastern Cape 02 18 01
Free State 18 07 10
Gauteng 10 07 13
KwaZulu-Natal 0 04 02
Limpopo 0 17 14
Mpumalanga 16 05 06
North West 01 14 08
Northern Cape 01 08 01
Western Cape 0 0 01

Total 48 80 56

(a)(ii) The number of directives issued to municipalities for the discharge of ineffectively treated effluent since April 2016 is a total of fourteen {14) directives were issued.

TABLE 2 Breakdown per province since April 2016:

Location Directives
Eastern Cape 01
Free State 0
Gauteng 5
KwaZulu-Natal 2
Limpopo 01
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY QUESTION 2196 NW2518E


Mpumalanga 01
North West 02
Northern Cape 02
Western Cape 0

Total 14

(b}c) and (d) Refer to Annexure A for the names and location and dates of each specified
municipalities.
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